

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION

Alexander R. Deanda, on behalf of
himself and others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

Xavier Becerra, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Health and Human Services;
Jessica Swafford Marcella, in her
official capacity as Deputy Assistant
Secretary for Population Affairs; **United
States of America**,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:20-cv-00092-Z

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

D. BRYAN HUGHES
Texas Bar No. 00793995
Law Office of D. Bryan Hughes
110 North College Avenue, Suite 207
Tyler, Texas 75702-7221
(903) 581-1776 (phone)
bryan@hughesfirm.com

H. DUSTIN FILLMORE III
Texas Bar No. 06996010
CHARLES W. FILLMORE
Texas Bar No. 00785861
The Fillmore Law Firm, LLP
1200 Summit Avenue, Suite 860
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
(817) 332-2351 (phone)
(817) 870-1859 (fax)
dusty@fillmorefirm.com
chad@fillmorefirm.com

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Texas Bar No. 24075463
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940 (phone)
(512) 686-3941 (fax)
jonathan@mitchell.law

ALEX YARBROUGH
Texas Bar No. 24079615
Riney & Mayfield LLP
320 South Polk Street, Suite 600
Amarillo, Texas 79101
(806) 468-3202 (phone)
(806) 376-4509 (fax)
ayarbrough@rineymayfield.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff
and the Proposed Classes*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contentsi

Table of authoritiesii

I. The defendants’ jurisdictional objections are without merit 1

 A. Mr. Deanda’s claims are timely1

 B. Mr. Deanda has standing.....2

 1. Mr. Deanda’s loss of statutory rights under section 151.001(6) of the Texas Family Code is a concrete injury2

 2. Mr. Deanda and the putative class members are suffering injury from the subversion of their authority as parents and the loss of assurance that their children will be unable to access family-planning services3

 3. Mr. Deanda and the putative class members are injured by increased risk that their children might access birth control without their knowledge or consent4

II. Mr. Deanda is entitled to judgment as a matter of law..... 5

 A. The Title X statute does not preempt section 151.001(6)5

 B. The defendants’ administration of the Title X program violates the constitutional right of parents to direct the upbringing of their children.....7

Conclusion.....8

Certificate of service9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anspach v. Philadelphia, 503 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 7

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union, 442 U.S. 289
(1979) 5

*Building and Construction Trades Council of the Metropolitan District
v. Associated Builders and Contractors of Massachusetts/Rhode
Island, Inc.*, 507 U.S. 218 (1993) 6

Doe v. Irwin, 615 F.2d 1162 (6th Cir. 1980) 7

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group, Inc., 438
U.S. 59 (1978) 5

Leal v. Azar, No. 2:20-CV-185-Z, 2020 WL 7672177 (N.D. Tex.
Dec. 23, 2020) 1

Littlefield v. Forney Independent School District, 268 F.3d 275 (5th
Cir. 2001)..... 7

Maryland v. Louisiana, 451 U.S. 725 (1981)..... 6

Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) 4, 5

NFIB v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012) 6

*Parents United For Better Schools, Inc. v. School District of Philadelphia
Board of Education*, 148 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 1998) 3

*Parents United For Better Schools, Inc. v. School District of Philadelphia
Board of Education*, 646 A.2d 689 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1994)..... 4

Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman, 451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 6

Planned Parenthood of Houston & Southeast Texas v. Sanchez, 403
F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005) 7

South Dakota v. Dole, 483 U.S. 203 (1987) 6

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 3

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)..... 2, 3

Will v. Michigan Dep’t of Police, 491 U.S. 58 (1989) 6

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 300(a) 5

Tex. Family Code § 151.001(6) 2
